

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**THE CLASS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTION TO THE MAGISTRATE'S
ORDER REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF THE WORK-PRODUCT DOCTRINE
TO AUDIT LETTERS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Audit Letters Are Prepared Solely for the Purpose of Obtaining an Unqualified Audit Opinion from Household’s Outside Auditors.....	3
B. The Magistrate’s Misunderstanding of the Audit Letters and the Purpose for Their Creation Resulted in the Finding of Work Product that Was Contrary to Seventh Circuit Law	6
1. Seventh Circuit Law Only Protects Documents as Work Product that were Created Primarily to Aid in Future Litigation.....	6
2. The Magistrate’s Order that Disputed Documents Need Not Have Been Created for Use Against the Opposing Party in the Litigation at Issue Is Clearly Erroneous Because Audit Letters Were Not Created for Any Litigation, Let Alone This Securities Fraud Litigation.....	7
3. The Seventh Circuit’s Pronouncement on Dual-Purpose Documents is Unequivocal – They Are Not Protected by the Work-Product Doctrine.....	9
C. The Magistrate Committed Clear Error in Finding the Litigation Database to Be Covered by Work-Product Despite Glaring Contradictions in Defendants’ Affidavits.....	10
D. The Magistrate’s Holding that the Amount and Establishment of Litigation Reserves Necessarily Entails Attorneys’ Evaluation Is Neither Supported by Law, Nor by the Facts of This Case.....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Bairnco Corp. Sec. Litigation v. Keene Corp.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	4, 5
<i>Binks Manufacturing Co. v. National Presto Industrial, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir. 1983)	2, 6, 7
<i>FTC v. Grolier, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983).....	8
<i>Gramm v. Horsehead Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 87 Civ. 5122 (MJL), 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 773 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 1990).....	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 43 F.3d 966 (5th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 357 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Gutter v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , Case No.: 95-2152-CIV-Gold, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23207 (S.D. Fla. May 15, 1998)	11, 12
<i>Harper v. Automobile-Owners Insurance Co.</i> , 138 F.R.D. 655 (S.D. Ind. 1991).....	7, 9
<i>Hobley v. Burge</i> , 433 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 90 Civ. 1260 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7454 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 1994).....	13, 14
<i>In re Raytheon Sec. Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 354 (D. Mass. 2003).....	7
<i>In re Special September 1978 Grand Jury (II)</i> , 640 F.2d 49 (7th Cir. 1980)	7, 9, 10
<i>Independent Petrochemical Corp. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 117 F.R.D. 292 (D.D.C. 1987).....	5

Page

Mattenson v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
438 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006), *reh'g denied*, No. 04-4270, 2006 U.S. App.
LEXIS 8147 (7th Cir. Mar. 31, 2006).....2, 6, 8, 9

McEwen v. Digitran System, Inc.,
155 F.R.D. 678 (D. Utah 1994)5

McFarlane v. Life Insurance Co.,
999 F.2d 266 (7th Cir. 1993)2

Medinol, Ltd. v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
214 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)5, 7, 12, 13

Pacamor Bearings v. Minebea Co.,
918 F. Supp. 491 (D.N.H. 1996).....9

Pierce County v. Guillen,
537 U.S. 129 (2003).....7

Simon v. G.D. Searle & Co.,
816 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1987)4

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Pentech Pharms., Inc.,
Case No. 00 C 2855, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18281
(N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2001)6, 7

Southern Scrap Material Co. v. Fleming,
Civil Action No. 01- 2554, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10815
(E.D. La. June 18, 2003).....11

Todd v. Corporate Life Insurance Co.,
945 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1991)2, 3

United States v. Arthur Young & Co.,
465 U.S. 805 (1984).....12

United States v. Bilzerian,
926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....6

United States v. El Paso Co.,
682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982)5

United States v. Frederick,
182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999)9

	Page
<i>United States v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 760 F.2d 292 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1985).....	4, 7
<i>University of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	7
<i>Von Bulow v. Von Bulow</i> , 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. §1983.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 26(b)(3).....	7

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Melissa D. Shalit, <i>Audit Inquiry Letter And Discovery: Protection Based on Compulsion</i> , 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 1263 (1994).....	4
Douglas R. Richmond, <i>The Attorney-Client Privilege and Associated Confidentiality Concerns in the Post-Enron Era</i> , 110 Penn St. L. Rev. 381(2005).....	3
Roberta S. Karmel, <i>A New Watchdog for Public Accountants</i> , 228 N.Y. Law J. No. 31 (Aug. 15, 2002).....	12
